

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

FRANCISCO DUARTE,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, ET AL.,

Defendants – Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
NO. 2:19-CV-00007-MCE-CKD, HON. MORRISON C. ENGLAND, JR.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

**Marie Miller
Anya Bidwell
Patrick Jaicomo
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320
mmiller@ij.org
abidwell@ij.org
pjaicomo@ij.org**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Institute for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. No favorable-termination rule applies to Duarte’s claims.....	6
A. The <i>Heck</i> bar does not apply because the claims do not imply that a conviction is invalid.	7
i. <i>Heck</i> does not apply without a conviction.	7
ii. Duarte was not convicted.....	9
iii. Even if Duarte’s plea agreement is treated as a “conviction,” <i>Heck</i> would still not apply.	11
B. The <i>McDonough</i> rule does not apply because the claims do not directly challenge the prosecution.	13
i. <i>McDonough</i> applies only to claims that directly challenge the prosecution itself.....	14
ii. These claims do not challenge the prosecution.	15
iii. Even if the <i>McDonough</i> rule applied, it would not preclude Duarte’s claims because the prosecution terminated in Duarte’s favor.	17

C. The district court’s decision exceeds the limits of both the *Heck* bar and the *McDonough* rule 18

II. The district court’s decision imposes a burdensome penalty that threatens the criminal-justice system’s integrity and undermines government accountability..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	1
<i>Byrd v. Lamb</i> , 990 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. petition filed</i> (Aug. 6, 2021).....	1
<i>Cabot v. Lewis</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D. Mass. 2017).....	21
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	18, 19, 20
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	4, 15
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3, 6, 12
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20, 21
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Kirchmeier</i> , 28 F.4th 888 (8th Cir. 2022)	1, 19, 20

<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	24
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	24
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	19
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	8
<i>Pollreis v. Marzolf</i> , 9 F.4th 737 (8th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 904 (2022)	1
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	9
<i>Proventud v. City of New York</i> , 715 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Proventud v. City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Roberts v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 947 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	12
<i>Smalls v. Collins</i> , 10 F.4th 117 (2d Cir. 2021).....	19, 20
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	12

<i>S.E. v. Grant Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	1
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	23
<i>Utz v. Cullinane</i> , 520 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>Vasquez Arroyo v. Starks</i> , 589 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

Codes

28 U.S.C. § 2254	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 148(a)(1)	2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(E)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1

Other Authorities

Bryan A. Garner & Henry Campbell Black, <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , Thomson Reuters (11th ed. 2019).....	18
